A LOCAL LAW authorizing the County of Westchester, acting by and through the Westchester Community College ("WCC"), to amend the lease agreement with Brooks Shopping Centers, LLC ("Landlord") for space located at the Cross County Shopping Center, Yonkers, in order to authorize an increase of the total amount payable under the Lease by an amount not to exceed \$900,000.00 for work required by WCC to be able to operate as a 21st century facility

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester as follows:

Section 1. The County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College ("WCC"), is hereby authorized to amend the lease agreement ("Lease") with Brooks Shopping Centers, LLC ("Landlord") for space located at the Cross County Shopping Center ("CCSC"), Yonkers, in order to authorize an increase of the total amount payable under the Lease by an amount not to exceed \$900,000.00 for work required by WCC to be able to operate as a 21st century facility. The work that WCC has requested the Landlord to undertake includes, but is not limited to: High-Flex classrooms that enable students to be taught in person and remotely at the same time; and additional wiring and related infrastructure work required to enhance security and wireless internet access, and to increase audio and visual capability in order to maintain the College's ability to stay competitive with other institutions of higher learning.

§2. All other terms and conditions of the Lease, as previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

§3. The County Executive or his duly authorized designee, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver all instruments approved as to form and substance by the County Attorney as are necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purposes of this Local Law.

§4. This Local Law shall take effect immediately.